Cairn manages exposures that arise from non-functional currency receipts and payments by matching receipts and payments in the same currency and actively
managing the residual net position. Generally the exposure has been limited given that receipts and payments have mostly been in US dollars and the functional
currency of most companies in the Group is US dollars.

The Group also aims where possible to hold surplus cash, debt and working capital balances in functional currency which in most cases is US dollars, thereby matching the
reporting currency and functional currency of most companies in the Group. This minimises the impact of foreign exchange movements on the Group’s Balance Sheet.

Where residual net exposures do exist and they are considered significant the Company and Group may from time to time opt to use derivative financial instruments
to minimise exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange and interest rates.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to movements in the US$:GBP exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s and the
Company’s monetary assets and liabilities. The Group’s and the Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

2014 2013

Group

Effect on
loss before tax

US$m

Effect on
Equity
US$m

Effect on
loss before tax

US$m

Effect on
Equity
US$m

10% increase in Sterling to US$ 28.3 80.1 9.2 41.4

10% decrease in Sterling to US$ (28.3) (80.1) (9.2) (41.4)

2014 2013

Company

Effect on
loss before tax

US$m

Effect on
Equity
US$m

Effect on
loss before tax

US$m

Effect on
Equity
US$m

10% increase in Sterling to US$ 89.8 89.8 93.5 93.5

10% decrease in Sterling to US$ (89.8) (89.8) (93.5) (93.5)

140 Cairn Energy PLC Annual Report and Accounts 2014

Appendices to the Group and Company Financial Statements continued

Appendix 2 – Financial Risk Management: Objectives and Policies – Continued

Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, investments with banks and financial institutions and joint operations.

Joint operation partners are subject to a risk assessment using publicly available information and credit reference agencies, with follow-up due diligence and
monitoring if required.

Investment credit risk for investments with banks and other financial institutions is managed by the Group Treasury function in accordance with the Board-approved